We will not fail to aggressively implement this plan 
because our failure to implement it would by implication means that the 
victims were left vulnerable 

10. In our 2022/23 financial year, we made a serious commitment that we are 
going to provide psychosocial support services to 2 245 (two thousand two 
hundred and forty five) victims of gender based violence. Madam Speaker, it is 
worth-noting that the Department has exceeded this commitment by 342 (three 
hundred and forty two) making it a total number of 2587. Moreover, this number 
does not make our department celebrate such achievements because our main 
objectives is to have a zero victims of violence however it goes without saying 
that once they are victimised, we need to intervene with speed and ensure that

[...]

(SADAG) in partnership with the National Department of Social Development 
have launched South Africa’s first WhatsApp Chat Platform also known as 
 Ke Moja WhatsApp Chat Platform which can be contacted at 087 163 2025 

16. Based on the above and to curb the scourge of drug abuse, the department 
is planning to reach 190 000 (One-Hundred and Ninety Thousand) people 
through substance abuse prevention programmes for the financial year 2023/24. 
It is also a fact that so many people especially those that are employing of either 
the private or public sector are in one addicted to drugs and causing them to lose 
their jobs. Therefore, we will be providing in-patient services to 2200  

(Two-Thousand Two Hundred) people affected by substances and we will also 
aggressively create awareness about the dangers of using drugs 

17. Note needs to be taken that in the financial year 2022/23 the department had 
358 (Three hundred and fifty-eight) cases of children which needed to be 
expunged. To date the department was able to provide reports that will enable to 
expungement to be completed at national level for the all cases  

18.The department will be rolling out the NATIONAL ANTI-GANGSTERISM

[...]

to report to this respected house that there are 300 (Three Hundred) Child and 
Youth Care Workers who were undergoing training and have completed their 
studies and are fully implementing the Community Based Prevention Programme 

21. In addition, in the last financial year, we had planned to reach 17000 
(Seventeen Thousand) beneficiaries through this programme I am jubilant to 
report that we were able to reach 22 468 (Twenty-Two Thousand, Four 
Hundred and Sixty-Eight) orphaned vulnerable children through this 
programme and in the current financial year, we are planning to reach 20 450 
(Twenty Thousand, Four Hundred and Fifty) beneficiaries through this 
programme 

22.However and more often than, besides the limited financial constraints, 
notably, in 2022/23 financial year we were able to conduct a graduation 
ceremony for the 423 (Four Hundred and twenty-three) Child and Youth Care 
Workers who completed training. These cadres were trained through 
programmes which were funded within community based programme. 

23. Similarly, in the financial year we had planned to reach 20450 (Twenty 
Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty) children and we managed to reach 21999 
(Twenty-one thousand, nine hundred and ninety-nine) of which 134 were 
children with disabilities  

24. In the last financial year, a total of 97 584 (Ninety-Seven Thousands and 
Five Hundred and Eight- Four) individuals have benefitted the Social Relief of 
Distress Program.  

25. DIGNITY SANITARY TOWELS PROGRAMME 

26.In the last financial year, a total of 57 946 (Fifty-Seven Thousand, Nine 
Hundred and Forty-Six) beneficiaries were supported with Sanitary Dignity Packs 
and we want to be upfront here and indicate that we have had a situation where 
some service providers had supplied schools with dignity packs that are allegedly 
not SABS approved which has seriously hampered the provision of this important

[...]

We want to make this call to our people out 
there that this department shall not compromise on the quality of services that we 
are providing to our communities. 

28. This financial year department is planning to provide dignity sanitary towels to 
a total of 95 522(Ninety-Five Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty-Two) 
beneficiaries. We shall leave no stone unturned in ensuring that the dignity of our 
girl children is restored and that those service providers who happened to 
compromise the quality are blacklisted and cannot do business with government 
again.

[...]

In order to provide for remaining needs in 
communities where these services do not exist, alternative care and support 
models will continue to be supported and gradually expanded on.  

32. In the last financial year, the department was able to reach a total of 1 035 
(One Thousand, and thirty-five) Older Persons who accessed services in 
Residential Facilities, a total of 5 396 (Five Thousand, Three Hundred and 
Ninety-six) Older Persons accessed Community Based Care and Support 
Services which is 1 466 (One Thousand, and thirty-three) more than the last 
financial year. The Department reached 347 older persons through Social Work 
Services.  
The Department was able to send off a Team of 170 older persons to participate